1	[Contract Approval - Andrews International - Armed and Unarmed Security Services - Not Exceed \$29,226,586.68]
2	
3	Resolution approving the contract between the San Francisco Municipal
4	Transportation Agency (SFMTA) and Andrews International to provide armed and
5	unarmed security services for an amount not to exceed \$29,226,586.68 for an initial
6	three year term of September 15, 2014, through August 31, 2017, with an option to
7	extend for up to three additional years at the SFMTA's sole discretion.
8	
9	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) collects
10	more than \$210 million in annual revenue from transit fares, citation payments, and sale of
11	various fare media and has facilities throughout the City, including transit stations, vehicle
12	storage yards and service centers; and
13	WHEREAS, The SFMTA's facilities require the services of security guards to act as a
14	first deterrent for inappropriate activity, ensure the safety of SFMTA personnel, protect
15	SFMTA property and the public, and guard against vandalism; and
16	WHEREAS, The current contract with Cypress Security, LLC expires on September 30
17	2014; and
18	WHEREAS, On June 24, 2014, the SFMTA Board of Directors authorized the Director
19	of Transportation to issue an Invitation for Bids No. SFMTA-2014-27 - Armed and Unarmed
20	Security Services; and
21	WHEREAS, On July 16, 2014, the SFMTA received and publically opened three bids;
22	and
23	WHEREAS, The SFMTA determined that Andrews International is the responsible
24	contractor who submitted the lowest bid, in the amount of \$29,226,586.68; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, The Contract Compliance Office reviewed the bid proposals and confirmed
2	that Andrews International will meet the Local Business Enterprise (LBE) participation goal of
3	20% established for this Contract; and
4	WHEREAS, On September 2, 2014, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution
5	No. 14-138, which authorized the Director of Transportation to execute Contract No. SFMTA-
6	2014-27 with Andrews International to provide armed and unarmed security services in the
7	amount of \$29,226,586.68, for an initial term of three years with an option to extend the term
8	for up to three additional years at the SFMTA's sole discretion; and
9	WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118 provides that the Board of
10	Supervisors must approve contracts with anticipated expenditures of \$10,000,000 or more;
11	and
12	WHEREAS, A copy of the said contract is on file with the Clerk of the Board of
13	Supervisors in File No. 140871, which is hereby declared to be part of this motion as if set
14	forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it
15	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the SFMTA to enter into a
16	contract with Andrews International for an amount not to exceed \$29,226,586.68, and an
17	initial term of three years with an option to extend for up to three additional years at the
18	SFMTA's sole discretion; and, be it
19	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract being fully executed
20	by all parties the SFMTA shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion
21	into the official file.
22	
23	
24	
25	